ERL-EC DoC-18-003EE – CFLi CN-VD
E C    D E C L A R A T I O N    O F    C O N F O R M I T Y
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
This declaration of Conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.
2014/35/EU
and amendments
Directive of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 February 2014 on the
harmonisation of the laws of the Member States relating to the making available on the
market of electrical equipment designed for use within certain voltage limits
2009/125/EC
and amendments
Directive of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 on the
establishing of a framework for the setting of ecodesign requirements for energy-
related products
2011/65/EU
and amendments
Directive of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2011 on the
restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic
equipment
2019/2020/EU
and amendments
Commission Regulation of 1 October 2019 laying down ecodesign requirements for
light sources and separate control gears pursuant to Directive 2009/125/EC of the
European Parliament and of the Council and repealing Commission Regulations (EC)
No 244/2009, (EC) No 245/2009 and (EU) No 1194/2012
2019/2015/EU
and amendments
Commission Delegated Regulation of 11 March 2019 supplementing Regulation (EU)
2017/1369 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy
labelling of light sources and repealing Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No
874/2012
1.  Product(s):  Self-ballasted compact fluorescent lamps (Special Purpose Lamps)
    Made in China
 Type Designation: Sylvania MINILYNX lamps
see enclosed list
2.  Applicable Standards
The conformity of the designated product(s) with the provisions of the European Directive 2014/35/EU is given by the
compliance with the following European Standard(s):
E N    6 1 0 0 0 – 3 – 2 : 2014
Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC). Part 3-2: Limits
Limits for harmonic current emissions (equipment input current up to and including 16 A per phase)
E N    6 1 0 0 0 – 3 – 3 : 2013
Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC). Part 3-3: Limits
Limitation of voltage changes, voltage fluctuations and flicker in public low voltage supply systems, for equipment with
rated current = 16 A per phase and not subjected to conditional connection
E N    6 1 5 4 7 : 2009
Specification for equipment for general lighting purposes – EMC immunity requirements
E N    6 0 9 6 8 : 2015
Specification for self-ballasted lamps for general lighting services – Safety requirements
E N    5 5 0 1 5 : 2019 + A11:2020
Limits and methods of measurement of radio disturbance characteristics of electrical lighting and similar equipment
E N    6 2 4 7 1 : 2008
Photobiological safety of lamps and lamp systems
E N    5 0 5 8 1 : 2012
Technical documentation for the assessment of electrical and electronic products with respect to the restriction of hazardous
substances
ERL-EC DoC-18-003EE – CFLi CN-VD
Affixing of the CE-Marking: 18
Erlangen, February 20th, 2025
Feilo Sylvania Germany GmbH     Achim Tonat
Graf-Zeppelin-Strasse 9      Quality Manager
91056 Erlangen
Germany
ERL-EC DoC-18-003EE – CFLi CN-VD
Product Codes
0025716 MINILYNX 18W E14 BL368
0025717 MINILYNX 18W E27 BL368
0025706 MINILYNX 20W E27 BL368
0025715 MINILYNX 20W E27 BL368 TC
Technical Documentation TDF-AEC-17-068 Self-ballasted lamp 18W&20W
Certificate Number  ERL-EC DoC-18-003EE CFLi CN-VD
Issue Date   20/02/2025
Expiration Date   19/02/2026
Erlangen, February 20th, 2025
Feilo Sylvania Germany GmbH     Achim Tonat
Graf-Zeppelin-Strasse 9      Quality Manager
91056 Erlangen
Germany